Maine law.
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FISH WEIRS.-TOWN OF DALTON.-ADAlIIS' POND, BRIDGTON. 195 

pickerel so taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial OHAP. 236. 
justice, one-half to the use of complainant, and the other half to 
the use of the town in which the complainant resides. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved Februllry 1, 1876. . 

Clmpiell· 236. 

An Ilct Iluthorizing Gilbert H. Mllnchester. D. J. Manchester and A. L. Manohester to 
build and maintain fish weirs in Somes' Sound. i\lount Desert. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Bouse of Representatives in Legis
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. l. Gilbert H. Manchester, D. J. Manchester and A. L. 
Manchester of 'Monnt Desert, are hereby anthorized and em
powered to erect and maintain weirs between Sargent's Ledge so 
called, in Somes' Sound, and Gilpatrick's farm in the town of 
Mount Desert. 

SECT. 2. 'fhis act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 3, 1876. 

An act to ohange the name of the town of Dalton, to Ashlund, its former name. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep1'esentatives in Legis
lature assembled, as follows: 

The name of the town of Dalton, in the county of Aroostook, is 
bereby changed to Ashland, its former name. 

Approved February 3, 1876. 

Cluaptm' 23§. 

An not to prevent fishing in Adams pond in the town of Bridgton. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Bouse of Rep1'esentatives in Legis
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. l. All persons are forbidden to take fish of any descrip
tion, in any manner, from Adams pond in the town of Bridgton, 
county of Cumberland, for the term of five years from the passage 
of this act. 
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